
Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday 30 September 2016
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Charlie Smith

Councillor Eliza Mann

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 20 September 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday 30 September 2016

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: I GO CHOP, 46 CAMBERWELL CHURCH 
STREET, LONDON SE5 8QZ

1 - 35

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date:  20 September 2016



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
30 September 2016

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: I Go Chop, 46 Camberwell 
Church Street, London SE5 8QZ 

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Livesey

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Mr Tobi Raphael 
for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as I Go Chop, 46 Camberwell Church Street, London SE5 8QZ.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 18 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations submitted are 
attached to this report in Appendices B and C. A map showing the location of 
the premises is attached to this report as Appendix D.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

1
Agenda Item 5



 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 26 July 2016 Mr Tobi Raphael applied to this council for the grant of a premises 
licence in respect of I Go Chop, 46 Camberwell Church Street, London SE5 8QZ. 
The premises are described as being a take away. 

9. The application and is summarised as follows: 

 The provision of late night refreshment 
Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 05:00 the following day

 The supply of alcohol to be consumed on the premises
Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 to 23:30
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 00:30 the following day

 Opening hours
Monday to Sunday - 24 hour opening

10. The proposed designated premises supervisor of the premises is Mr Tobi Raphael 
who has been granted a personal licence by Lewisham Council.

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed licensable 
activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, with reference to 
the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises 
licence be issued in respect of the application the information provided in part M of 
the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to any 
licence granted subsequent to the application. A copy of the application and 
additional pages amending the application are attached to this report in Appendix A. 

2



Representations from responsible authorities

12. Representations have been submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) and 
this council’s licensing responsible authority (LRA).

13. The MPS’ representation notes that the premises are in a district town centre, as 
defined in this council’s statement of licencing policy, and that the proposed closing 
time of the premises is later than the closing time suggested for takeaway premises 
in district town centres, suggested in the statement of licencing policy. The 
representation states conditions that the MPS seek conditions to be imposed on any 
licence issued subsequent to the application. The applicant agreed to include the 
conditions suggested by the MPS into the application and the MPS withdrew their 
representation. 

14. The LRA’s representation notes that the premises are in a district town centre, as 
defined in this council’s statement of licencing policy, and that the proposed closing 
time of the premises is later than the closing time suggested for takeaway premises 
in district town centre’s, suggested in the statement of licencing policy. The 
representation recommends that the hours of operation be amended to reflect those 
in the licensing policy and further recommends conditions that the LRA seek to be 
imposed on any licence issued subsequent to the application.

15. Copies of the representations submitted by the responsible authorities and related 
correspondence are attached as Appendix B.

Representations from other persons

16. Three representations have been submitted on behalf of five local residents. The 
representations are all concerned that the proposed operation of the premises will 
add to the existing nuisance and disorder issues in Camberwell caused by licenced 
premises operating late at night / in the early morning. Two of the objections also 
note that the premises are situated within the Camberwell cumulative impact policy 
area.

17. Copies of the representations submitted by other persons and related 
correspondences are attached in Appendix C.

18. N.B. Takeaways are not subject to the Camberwell Cumulative Impact Policy, 
and so the policy must not be taken into consideration when determining the 
application. Therefore there is a presumption to grant the application, pending 
consideration of any representations received.

Conciliation

19. The applicant was sent the representations that were submitted, and was advised to 
address the concerns within the representations.  

20. The applicant agreed to include the conditions proposed by the MPS into the 
application, and the MPS withdrew their representation. 

21. Following correspondence with the LRA the applicant agreed to include the 
conditions proposed by the LRA into the application. Subsequently, the LRA 
confirmed that they are agreeable to the hours sought in the application in respect of 
the sale of alcohol, however the LRA maintain their stance that the closing times of 

3



the premises should be bought into line with the closing times suggested in the 
statement of Licencing policy.  Therefore the part of the LRA’s representation relating 
to the closing time of the premises must still be considered by the sub-committee.

22. The applicant provided a conciliation statement to the local residents who objected to 
the application. Two responses (on behalf of 4 local residents) were received in 
regards to the mediation letter. Both responses confirm that the original  
representations remain. At the time of the writing all of the local residents 
representations must be considered by
[...]
es. Other 
persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to 
case basis.

54. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

55. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

56. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

57. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

10



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 Policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety &
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Kirty Read
T         Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name Title
 Appendix A  Application for a  premises licence 
 Appendix B Representations submitted by responsible authorities and related 

correspondence
 Appendix C Representations submitted by other persons and related 

correspondence
 Appendix D  Map of the local area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Wesley McArthur, Principal Licensing Officer
Version Final
Dated 14 September 2016
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 16 September 2016

11



             APPENDIX A 12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



APPENDIX B  

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 
Floor 3 Licensing Office 
160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 
London 
SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 
LONDON, 
SE1 1JL 

Tel: 
Email: 

Our reference: MD/21/ 2853/16 

Date:  16th August  2016 

Re:- I Go Chop, Camberwell Church Street, London SE5 8QZ 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Police are in receipt of an application from the above for a new premises licence to be 
granted under the licensing act 2003 for the following hours 

Premises open to the public   24 hours Mon - Sun 

Sale of alcohol            10:00 to 00:30 Fri - Sat 
10:00 to 23:30 Sun - Thurs 

Late Night Refreshments       23:00 to 05:00 Mon - Sun 

The operating schedule indicates that this is for take away and food delivery service. 

The premises is located in a Camberwell Cumulative Impact Zone, and is designated a 
District Town Centre by the Southwark Council Licensing Policy and the hours applied for 
are outside of the policy. The latest terminal hour would be 00.00hrs Sunday to Thursday 
and 01.00hrs Friday and Saturday for a takeaway under the current policy. 

 No exceptional circumstances have been presented within the application and as such the 
police object to the granting of the application outside of the Council Licensing policy. 

If the application is granted in any format the police would recommend the following 
conditions to be included on the licence, some of whi
[...]
nklin Telephone 020 7525 5800 

Email    

Subject I Go Chop, 46 Camberwell Church Street SE5 8QZ 

I make this representation with regards to the application to vary a premises licence by Mr Tobi  
Raphael for the premises I Go Chop, 49 Camberwell Church Street SE5 8QZ under the licensing 
objectives of the prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime and disorder and the protection 
of children from harm. 
 
The premises is described as a primarily a take away business with alcohol for consumption both on 
and off the premises. 
 
The application asks for the flowing: 
 
Supply of alcohol both on and off the premises. 
Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 23:30 hours 
Friday & Saturday  12:00 to 02:00 hours 
 
Late night refreshment indoors 
Monday to Sunday  23:00 to 05:00 hours 
 
Opening hours 
Monday to Sunday 00:01 to 00:00 hours 
 
Conditions to promote the licensing objectives are submitted as part of the operating schedule. 
 
The premises is situated in the Camberwell District Town Centre Area. The Southwark Statement of 
Licensing Policy states under section 7 hours of operation, from the table in paragraph 153 that the 
recommended closing time for types of premises related to this application is: 
 
Closing time for Restaurants and Cafes :  
Sunday to Thursday is 00:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday is 01:00 hours 
 
Closing time for Public Houses Wine bars or other drinking establishments :  
Sunday to Thursday is 23:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday 00:00 hours 
 
Closing time for Off-Licences and alcohol sales in grocers and supermarkets: 
00:00 hours daily 
 
 

26



 
Closing time for Take-away establishment :  
Sunday to Thursday is 00:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday is 01:00 hours 
 
As this premises is primarily a takeaway establishment I would recommend the following maximum 
activity and opening times recommended under the policy: 
 
Supply of alcohol both on and off the premises. 
Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 23:30 hours 
Friday & Saturday  12:00 to 00:3
[...]
 SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Charlie Smith

Reserve

Councillor Eliza Mann

1
1
1

By Email 

Officers

Debra Allday, Legal team
Wesley McArthur, Licensing team
Jayne Tear, Licensing team

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 12

Dated:   20 September 2016

1
1
1

6


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: I Go Chop, 46 Camberwell Church Street, London SE5 8QZ
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	I Go Chop July 2016 appendix B1
	Re:- I Go Chop, Camberwell Church Street, London SE5 8QZ
	1. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of every ...
	2. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made immediately available to officers of the police and the council. There will be at least one person on duty at all times that is familiar with the operation of the CCTV an...
	3. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the Council.
	4. Signage on entrance/exit requesting customers to respect neighbours and leave quietly.
	5. All alcohol should be covered from view when not available for sale.
	The Following is submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the opportunity to conciliate with the applicant should the need arise.
	Yours Sincerely
	From: Gui Chipchase   Sent: 30 August 2016 10:28 To: White Graham S - MD   Subject: Police Representation - i Go Chop, Camberwell Church Street

	I Go Chop July 2

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 30 September 2016

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 30 
September 2016 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Charlie Smith

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Gui Chipchase, I Go Chop, legal representative
Melodie Mavoungou, Luxford Bar, premises user
Michael Ogs, Luxford Bar, manager

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Joanne Devlin, legal officer
Rebecca Millardship, legal officer
Paul Newman, environmental protection officer
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Natasha O’Donoghue, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair accepted the following item as a late and urgent item:  Licensing Act 2003: 
Luxford Bar Limited, 610 Old Kent Road, London SE15 1JB.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 30 September 2016

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: I GO CHOP, 46 CAMBERWELL CHURCH STREET, LONDON 
SE5 8QZ 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicants legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant’s legal representative.

The environmental protection officer, representing licensing as a responsible authority 
addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the environmental protection 
officer.

Both parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 11.40am. Prior to going into closed session the 
chair informed the parties that they would be informed of the full decision in writing. 

The meeting resumed at 2.10pm. The chair did not read out the decision as none of the 
parties were present.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Tobi Raphael for a premises licence to be granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as I Go Chop, 46 Camberwell 
Church Street, London SE5 8QZ is granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

Sale and supply of alcohol (on 
and off the premises)

Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 23:30
Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 00:30

Provision of late night 
refreshment 

Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 05:00

Opening hours Monday to Sunday 24 hours

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conciliated conditions agreed with the responsible authorities and the 
following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That all windows and external doors shall be kept closed after 23:00 except for the 
immediate access and egress of patrons.  

2. That a direct telephone number for the designated premises supervisor is made 
available to residents and businesses in the vicinity.  

3. That the maximum capacity of the premises be 22 patrons and that fixed seating be 
provided for these patrons.  



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 30 September 2016

4. That a maximum of a 50ml measure of alcohol be used in cocktails or milkshakes.

5. That there will be the contact numbers of hackney carriage/ private carriage firms 
made readily available to patrons.  

6. That all staff will receive training in both the prevention of public and statutory 
nuisance; and conflict management.  

7. That the premises adopt the Southwark Women’s Safety Charter.

8. That the use of toilet facilities is available to patrons.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from a representative for the applicant who was able 
to inform the sub-committee that the applicant owns and runs another licensed premises 
on Old Kent Road.  He has been the designated premises supervisor at these premises 
for 6 years without incident.  The applicant had demonstrated a willingness to work with 
the authorities by agreeing a number of conciliatory conditions to address the prevention 
of public nuisance.  This was further enforced by the representative who was able to agree 
further conditions to address the concerns raised by the sub-committee during 
proceedings.  

The representative explained that the area is already a busy and vibrant area with a good 
night time economy and sought to explain that the premises would not adversely impact 
the existing noise experienced by residents.  He was able to enforce this by explaining that 
the supply and sale of alcohol would cease in accordance with the hours provided above 
and that in any case, the premises were food-led at all times.  It was reasoned that during 
the hours of late night refreshment the premises would offer a source of sustenance for 
patrons before they left the area.  

The representative acknowledged the concerns raised by the residents and was able to 
explain that the staffing levels would always be to such a level that they would be able to 
ensure that any licence conditions imposed are enforced. He was also able to agree to 
have all staff trained in how to deal with any conflict that may arise should patrons be 
intoxicated, but also how to prevent nuisance to residents and other business owners.   

The representative explained that the premises are in the middle of a row of shops with 
direct access to late night transport on that same road.  He compared this to being located 
on the corner of a road and the likelihood of patrons walking into residential areas to 
access transport was low.

The licensing sub-committee acknowledged that the Metropolitan Police Service has 
withdrawn their representation after the applicant accepted their suggested conditions.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing responsible authority who raised 
concerns relating to the resultant effect of a number of small nuisances, that may be 
caused by the premises, on residents.  They suggested that small nuisances could include 
the increase of littering, urination, noise and effect of the migration of patrons and the fact 
that the provision of such facilities would actually prolong how long people remain in the 
area after the public houses, or similar such venues, close. 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 30 September 2016

The licensing responsible authority representative did however acknowledge that 
Camberwell Church Road itself was a busy road, and that a number of night bus routes 
ran along it.  It was also acknowledged that Camberwell is a transport hub.  

The licensing sub-committee considered the written representations made by the five local 
residents who had objected to the application.  The licensing sub-committee were 
informed that the applicant had written to each of the residents with a conciliation 
statement and that two of the residents had responded to the statement indicating that 
they maintained their objections.  The objections focused on the increase of noise 
nuisance and anti-social behaviour and cited existing concerns with the behaviour of 
patrons of late night drinking establishments.  

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were of the opinion that the applicant was a responsible individual with experience in 
running another business in a similar area and that this had been without incident.  Whilst 
it was regrettable that the applicant was not able to attend in person, the sub-committee 
understood and appreciated that this was unavoidable.  The sub-committee were satisfied 
that the representative and the applicant had sought to address all concerns raised by 
each of the authorities and the local residents.  

The sub-committee were satisfied that they had imposed sufficiently stringent conditions to 
run alongside those already conciliated and the mandatory conditions to adequately 
protect the local residents from public nuisance.  

The sub-committee acknowledged that the premises were being afforded an opportunity 
that was not in line with the hours offered to similar establishments in the area.  However, 
they felt that the applicant had sufficiently addressed their concerns and those raised by 
other parties but also had met the criteria to be considered an exception to the borough’s 
licensing policy.  

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 30 September 2016

justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: LUXFORD BAR LIMITED, 610 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON 
SE15 1JB 

The licensing officer presented their report and informed the meeting all parties had 
conciliated, except for the residents.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The premises user and their witness addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the premises user and their witness.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

Both parties were given an opportunity for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 1.20pm.

The meeting resumed at 2.55pm and the chair read out the decision of the sub-committee.

RESOLVED:

That a counter notice not be issued under Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of a temporary event notice (TEN) served by Miss Melodie Mavoungou in regards 
to an event to be held at Luxford Bar Limited, 610 Old Kent Road, London SE15 1JB 
between 21:00 on 8 October 2016 and 02:00 the following day.

Conditions

The sub-committee decided that it is necessary that all of the conditions of the premises 
licence be attached to this temporary event notice. 

Reasons

This was a temporary event notice given by the premises user, Miss Melodie Mavoungou, 
in regards to an event to be held at Luxford Bar Limited, 610 Old Kent Road, London SE15 
1JB between 21:00 on 8 October 2016 and 02:00 the following day.

The premises user acknowledged the abatement notice which was served on the 
premises in respect of noise nuisance in May 2016. The premises user informed the sub-
committee that they had implemented several changes in order to improve the operation of 
the premises with particular emphasis on the prevention of noise nuisance. 

The premises user stated that they had increased the security of the noise limiter and 
stated that the previous issue with regards to noise was as a result of the spekaers being 
situated on the floor causing a bass noise. They had since removed these and had 
invested in more appropriate speakers which hang from the ceiling. 

The premises user provided an event plan outlining the steps they intended to take in 
order to ensure that the event operated responsibly and in accordance with the licensing 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 30 September 2016

objectives and also showed the committee the flyer that had been posted to all local 
residents with contact details of the premises user thereby providing a dedicated contact 
number in order to try to work with the residents.

The premises user stated that the event was for a private party whereby alcohol and food 
would be served and they had a guest list detailing the names of all attendees. The 
premises user assured the sub-committee that they would be adhering to all existing 
licensing conditions and they were confident that the measures put in place would assist in 
reducing any negative impact on public nuisance.

The sub-committee heard from the environmental protection officer who raised objections 
to the temporary event notice on the grounds that allowing the event to proceed would 
undermine the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective.

The environmental protection officer informed the sub-committee that a noise abatement 
notice was served on the premises on 6 May 2016. The officer stated that following this an 
environmental protection officer had witnessed a breach of the abatement notice on 22 

May 2016. A further complaint in respect of noise nuisance emanating from the applicants 
premises was also received on the 1 June 2016 but they had not been able to witness the 
noise on this occasion as an officer did not attend the premises. 

The officer informed the sub-committee that there was a forthcoming prosecution against 
the applicant in respect of an allegation of a breach of the abatement notice which was 
served on 6 May 2016.

The officer stated he had now received the event plan and that whilst he was not totally 
confident that the premises user understood their responsibilities he was satisfied with the 
steps detailed within the contents of the event plan.  

The sub-committee, having considered all the evidence both written and oral, considered 
that the steps taken by the premises user satisfied the sub-committee that the premises 
user would operate the temporary event responsibly and in accordance with the licensing 
objectives.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the licensing objectives and felt that this was an appropriate and proportionate 
decision in order to address the licensing objectives.

Appeal rights

Where the relevant counter notice under Section 105(3) is given the premises user may 
appeal against the decision.  Where counter notice is not given, the chief officer of police 
or the environmental protection team may appeal against that decision.  The appeal must 
be made to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed 
against.  No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on which 
the event begins. 



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 30 September 2016

Meeting ended at 3.05 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


